

6 EX CIVIL 317/23 PAVITRA DEVI Vs. ARUN KUMAR

26.07.2024

Present: Sh. Randeep Pundir and Sh. Ravi Thakur, Ld. Counsels for
DH.

Notice issued to JD could not be served as premises found
locked.

Ld. Counsel for DH submits that, JD is very well residing at the
given address and deliberately avoiding service. Ld. Counsel for DH further
submits that, **JD is facing trial in complaint case No. 4994570/2016 titled
as Birender Kumar v. Arun Kumar pending before the court of Ms.
Akanksha, Ld. MM, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi and next date in the said
matter is 29.07.2024** and requests the court for allowing service of JD
through Reader of the said court.

In view thereof, **let notice be issued to JD through all
authorised modes including Whatsapp and E-mail on filing of PF as well
as through Reader of Ms. Akanksha, Ld. MM, Dwarka Courts, New
Delhi** for above-said date on filing of PF.

Be put up for report/further proceedings before this court on
06.09.2024.

Dasti be also given as prayed.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 26.07.2024