

6

EX CIVIL 317/23

PAVITRA DEVI Vs. ARUN KUMAR

30.03.2026

One of the Regular Stenographers is on paternity leave from 20.02.2026 till 03.04.2026.

Present: Sh. Rajdeep, Ld. counsel for DH (VC).
Sh. Devika Agnihotri, Ld. Counsel for JD.

Today the matter is fixed for further proceedings.

Counsel for JD submits that JD has paid the whole amount which was agreed between the parties by way of a joint settlement in Ex.Civil 317/23 & Ex.Civil 318/23, between DH and JD.

Counsel for DH submits that the payment was made slightly late hence penalty clause will trigger into action and JD will have to pay Rs. 50,000/- more. He further submits that although, the decree was of much larger amount, the matter has been settled by DH for an amount of Rs. 5 lacs.

Counsel for JD submits that JD is not in a state to pay any more money and whatever penalty was imposed was only to ensure that the timely payment is made by JD.

Put up further proceedings on 30.05.2026.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 30.03.2026